
AGREEMENT NO. 19-77 
(Amendment # 1 to Agreement No. 19-77) 

 
THIS AGREEMENT AMENDMENT is made this 21st day of November 2023 by and between the 
County of Yolo (“COUNTY”) and Lance, Solle, & Lunghard, LLP (LSL) (“CONTRACTOR”), who agree as follows: 

 
AMENDED TERMS 

 
1. Section III, Paragraph A of Agreement No. 19-77 is amended as follows: 

 
For the services described in Paragraph I above, and subject to the conditions that the services have been 
completed in a manner satisfactory to the CFO or his designee, Contractor shall be compensated as follows: 

 
   (Fiscal year 2018-19 Audits) July 1 through June 30, 2020: $120,450 
   (Fiscal year 2019-20 Audits) July 1 through June 30, 2021: $120,450 
   (Fiscal year 2020-21 Audits) July 1 through June 30, 2022: $120,450 
   (Fiscal year 2021-22 Audits) Option Year 1: July 1 through June 20, 2023: $122,860 
   (Fiscal year 2022-23 Audits) Option Year 2: July 1 through June 30, 2024: $125,317 
 

Provided, however, that the total amount of compensation to be paid to Contractor for the services required by 
this Agreement shall not exceed four hundred and forty-one thousand and three hundred fifty dollars ($441,350), 
unless the County exercised one or both option years. If one option year is exercised, the Agreement shall not 
exceed $564,210. If both options years are exercised, the Agreement shall not exceed $689,527. In the 
determination of hourly fees, time allotments shall be calculated to one-tenth of an hour.  

 
2. Section III, Paragraph C of Agreement No. 19-77 is amended as follows: 

 
For the services described in Paragraph II above, insofar as they do not fall within the scope of the basic services 
required of Contractor under Paragraph I hereinabove and cause the Contractor extra expenses, Contractor shall 
be compensated at the rates presented in their proposal; provided, however, that the amount of any such 
compensation shall not exceed $80,000. In the determination of hourly fees, time allotments shall be calculated to 
one-tenth of an hour.   

 
3. The complete contract shall include the following Exhibits attached hereto and incorporated herein: Exhibit A: Original 

Contracts.  
 

4. The County reserve the right, in its best interest as determined by the County, to cancel any contract 
by giving written notice to the Contractor thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of such 
cancellation.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date first written above by affixing 
their signatures hereafter. 

 
CONTRACTOR: COUNTY: 

 
    

Contractor Signature Tom Haynes, Department Head  

Printed Name 

  
Street Address/PO Box                                                      Tonia Murphy, Purchasing Agent 

City/State/Zip 

Phone 

CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify under the penalty of perjury that all statements made in or incorporated into this 
Agreement are true and complete to the best of my knowledge. I understand and agree that the COUNTY may, in its 
sole discretion, terminate this Agreement if any such statements are false, incomplete, or incorrect. 

 
 

 
Contractor Signature 

 


